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CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
(Expressed in thousands of US dollars) 

  September 30, December 31, 

  2025 2024 

      
ASSETS      
Current assets      

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 52,008  $ 46,357  
Short-term investments Note 3  10,896   1,438  
Restricted cash   853   923  
Inventory Note 4  15,617   15,343  
Recoverable taxes  Note 5  2,268   3,933  
Other accounts receivable   55   328  
Prepaid expenses and advances   1,048   2,226  

Total current assets   82,745   70,548  
      
Non-current assets      

Property, plant and equipment  Note 6  255,535   253,440  
Mineral exploration projects    10,681   10,681  
Deferred tax assets   5,811   7,234  
Recoverable taxes Note 5  5,052   2,340  
Restricted cash   783   753  

Total assets  $ 360,607  $ 344,996  
      
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY       
Current liabilities      

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $ 21,140  $ 15,803  
Notes payable    6,077   3,044  
Lease liabilities   924   1,363  
Current tax liability   7   1,422  
Other taxes payable   -   487  
Reclamation provisions Note 7  12,289   8,585  
Legal and other provisions Note 8  30,778   26,174  

Total current liabilities   71,215   56,878  
      
Non-current liabilities      

Lease liabilities   2,336   2,544  
Other taxes payable   -   8,185  
Reclamation provision Note 7  24,457   28,309  
Legal and other provisions Note 8  16,578   9,548  

Total liabilities  $ 114,586  $ 105,464  
      
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY       

Common shares Note 9 $ 576,371  $ 574,634  
Stock options   883   1,335  
Deferred share units   3,108   2,743  
Contributed surplus    23,962   23,883  
Deficit    (358,303)  (363,063) 

Total shareholders' equity   $ 246,021  $ 239,532  
      
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  $ 360,607  $ 344,996  

      
Subsequent events Note 19     

      
On behalf of the Board:      
(signed) “Jeffrey Kennedy”                                       (signed) “Luis Albano Tondo”       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 
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CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE 
INCOME 
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 
(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares) 

 
  Three months ended Nine months ended 

  September 30, September 30, 

  2025 2024 2025 2024  

 

        

Revenue   $  34,009   $  38,910   $  97,124   $  116,266  

Operating costs Note 11  13,465   17,313   37,093   55,525  

Depreciation   3,128   4,941   9,119   19,930  

Gross profit    17,416   16,656   50,912   40,811  

          
Exploration and evaluation costs   868   510   1,725   1,470  

Stock-based compensation Note 9(b)(c)  159   6   777   442  

General and administrative expenses   2,136   1,755   6,916   5,651  

Satinoco event Note 8  6,127   -   35,333   -  

Legal, recoverable tax and other provisions expenses   (3,050)  7,061   403   7,878  

Other operating (income) expenses   (158)  53   690   392  

Operating income   11,334   7,271   5,068   24,978  

          
Foreign exchange loss (gain)   2,108   519   11,783   (4,207) 

Financial instruments (gain) Note 3  (8,048)  -   (9,034)  -  

Finance costs    934   1,588   4,298   2,889  

Other non-operating expenses (income) Note 12  2,207   (541)  (9,005)  (227) 

Income before income taxes   14,133   5,705   7,026   26,523  

Current income tax expense   8   2,838   843   7,360  

Deferred income tax expense   1,127   563   1,423   563  

Total income tax expense   1,135   3,401   2,266   7,923  

Net income   $  12,998   $  2,304   $  4,760   $  18,600  

Total comprehensive income   $  12,998   $  2,304   $  4,760   $  18,600  

          
Earnings per share  Note 10         
Earnings per share          

Basic   $  0.16   $  0.03   $  0.06   $  0.24  
Diluted   $  0.16   $  0.03   $  0.06   $  0.23  

Weighted average shares outstanding          
Basic   79,313,603   79,236,709   79,343,786   79,132,709  

Diluted   80,632,009   80,592,294   80,615,429   80,324,775  

          

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 
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CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 
(Expressed in thousands of US dollars) 
 

  Three months ended Nine months ended 

  September 30, September 30, 

  2025 2024 2025 2024 
          
OPERATING ACTIVITIES          
Net income for the period  $ 12,998   $  2,304   $  4,760   $  18,600  

Adjustments and non-cash items          
Depreciation and amortization   3,924   4,974   11,561   20,030  

Accretion interest expense   1,067   1,396   3,537   2,482  

Interest expense   71   191   897   394  

Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain)   2,336   858   12,552   (4,302) 

Current income tax expense   8   2,838   843   7,360  

Deferred income tax expense   1,127   563   1,423   563  

Change in reclamation provisions 
    for sites on care and maintenance Note 12  1,998   16   (141)  24  

Recovery on reversal of withholding tax provisions Note 12  -     -     (8,170)  -    

Satinoco provisions expense Note 8  167   -     18,071   -    

Legal and other provisions (recovery) expense Note 8  (2,793)  6,763   2,241   7,356  

Unrealized (gain) on short-term investments Note 3  (8,048)  -     (9,034)  -    

Other activities expenses Note 13  113   325   1,462   1,314  

Changes in operating assets and liabilities Note 14  (5,568)  (4,378)  (18,451)  (6,340) 

Cash provided by operating activities before income taxes   7,400   15,850   21,551   47,481  

Income taxes paid   (351)  (3,099)  (2,422)  (5,855) 

Net cash provided by operating activities   7,049   12,751   19,129   41,626  
          
INVESTING ACTIVITIES          

Investment in short-term investments Note 3  (424)  -     (424)  -    

Additions of property, plant and equipment   (7,174)  (7,631)  (14,943)  (24,310) 

Proceeds from dispositions of property, plant and equipment   -     -     126   301  

Proceeds from disposition of mineral exploration projects   -     -     -     4,000  

Net cash (used in) investing activities   (7,598)  (7,631)  (15,241)  (20,009) 
          
FINANCING ACTIVITIES          
Cash received upon issuance of notes payable Note 17(f)  4,000   1,650   6,000   4,650  

Cash received upon issuance of shares via stock options exercised Note 9(b)  945   99   952   99  

Repayment of notes payable and lease liabilities Note 17(f)  (443)  (2,277)  (4,319)  (6,709) 

Interest paid   (3)  (64)  (101)  (194) 

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities   4,499   (592)  2,532   (2,154) 
          
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   (228)  (339)  (769)  95  

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   3,722   4,189   5,651   19,558  

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period   48,286   37,410   46,357   22,041  

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period   $  52,008   $  41,599   $  52,008   $  41,599  
          
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 
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CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 
(Expressed in thousands of US dollars) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 
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1. Nature of business  

 
Jaguar Mining Inc. (the “Company” or “Jaguar”) is a corporation continued under the Business Corporations Act 
(Ontario) engaged in the acquisition, exploration, development, and operation of gold producing properties in 
Brazil. The address of the Company’s registered and principal executive office is 25 Adelaide St. East, Suite 1400, 
Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5C 3A1. 
 
These condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company as at and for the three and nine 
months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned 
subsidiaries: (i) Mineração Serras do Oeste Ltda. (“MSOL”) and (ii) Mineracao Oncas De Pitangui Ltda. (“MOPL”). 
All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation.  
 
MSOL is the operating subsidiary for (i) the Turmalina Complex comprising the Turmalina mine and one processing 
facility, (ii) the Caeté Complex comprising the Pilar mine and one processing facility, and (iii) the Paciência Complex 
comprising the Santa Isabel mine which has been on care and maintenance since 2012. MOPL is the operating 
subsidiary for the Pitangui and Acuruí gold mineral exploration projects which are located, respectively, in 
proximity to the Turmalina Complex and Paciência Complex.  
 

The Company’s condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
International Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”) as issued by the International 
Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include 
all annual disclosures as required by IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the IASB, and should be read in 
connection with the Company’s December 31, 2024 audited annual consolidated financial statements. 
 
The condensed interim consolidated financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors 
on November 6, 2025. 
 
These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which 
assumes that the Company will continue its operations for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its 
assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business as they become due. 
 

2. Material accounting policies and significant estimates and judgments 
 

The accounting policies and estimates applied in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are 
consistent with those used in the Company’s audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 
December 31, 2024, except for the adoption of the following which were effective and adopted as of January 1, 
2025: 
 

• IAS 21 ‘The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates’ – On August 15, 2023, the IASB issued amendments 
to IAS 21 to specify how to assess whether a currency is exchangeable and how to determine the exchange 
rate when it is not exchangeable. The amendments specify that a currency is exchangeable when it can be 
exchanged through market or exchange mechanisms that create enforceable rights and obligations without 
undue delay at the measurement date and the specified purpose. For non-exchangeable currencies, an entity 
is required to estimate the spot exchange rate as the rate that would have applied to an orderly exchange 
transaction between market participants at the measurement date under prevailing economic conditions. The 
adoption of the amendments to IAS 21 did not affect the financial results or disclosures in the Company’s 
condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 
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The following are recent pronouncements approved by the IASB that are pending adoption: 
 

• IFRS 18 ‘Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements’ – On April 9, 2024, the IASB issued IFRS 18 
replacing IAS 1. IFRS 18 introduces categories and defined subtotals in the statement of profit or loss, 
disclosures on management defined performance measures, and requirements to improve the aggregation 
and disaggregation of information in the financial statements. As a result of IFRS 18, amendments to IAS 7 
were also issued to require that entities use the operating profit subtotal as the starting point for the indirect 
method of reporting cash flows from operating activities and also to remove presentation alternatives for 
interest and dividends paid and received. Similarly, amendments to IAS 33 “Earnings per Share” were issued 
to permit disclosure of additional earnings per share figures using any other component of the statement of 
profit or loss, provided the numerator is a total or subtotal defined under IFRS 18. IFRS 18 is effective for 
annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027, and is to be applied retrospectively, with early 
adoption permitted. The Company is currently assessing the impact of the standard on its consolidated 
financial statements.  

 
 

3. Short-term investments 
 

 

 December 31,  
2024  Additions 

Unrealized  
gain / (loss) 

September 30, 
2025 

Short-term investments $                1,438  $                   424  $                9,034  $             10,896  

     
Less: current portion 1,438    10,896  

Non-current portion  $                      -       $                      -    

 

 

 January 1,  
2024  Additions 

Unrealized  
gain / (loss) 

December 31, 
2024 

Short-term investments  $                    -    $                1,390  $                     48  $                1,438  

     
Less: current portion -      1,438  

Non-current portion  $                    -       $                      -    

 
In the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company recorded $8.0 million and $9.0 million, 
respectively, in unrealized gains from mark-to-market adjustments on short-term investments in the condensed 
interim consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income ($nil and $nil, in the three and nine 
months ended September 30, 2024).  
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4. Inventory 
 

Inventory is comprised of the following: 
 

    September 30, December 31, 

     2025 2024 

Raw material and mine operating supplies    $                10,446  $                10,553  

Ore in stockpiles    639  949  

Gold in process    1,696  2,318  

Unrefined gold doré    2,836  1,523  

Total inventory    $                15,617  $                15,343  

 
The inventory amount recognized in direct mining and processing costs for the three and nine months ended 
September 30, 2025 was $12.8 million and $34.6 million, respectively ($16.2 million and $52.3 million, 
respectively, during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024). 
 
 
5. Recoverable taxes 
 

 
 

a) As at September 30, 2025, the Company held R$1.9 million (approximately $0.3 million) in ICMS export and 
deferred tax credits authorized for sale but not yet sold (December 31, 2024 – R$1.9 million, approximately 
$0.3 million). 

 
b) In the nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company applied (i) R$18.7 million ($3.3 million) in federal 

value added taxes and other tax credits to pay INSS payroll tax obligations and (ii) R$11.5 million ($2.0 million) 
to pay goods and service withholding tax obligations. In the nine months ended September 30, 2024, the 
Company applied (i) R$17.3 million ($3.4 million) in federal value added taxes and other tax credits to pay 
INSS payroll tax obligations and (ii) R$9.1 million ($1.7 million) to pay goods and service withholding tax 
obligations. 
 
As at September 30, 2025, the Company had a R$8.5 million ($1.5 million) receivable outstanding in its 
condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position for tax refunds due to the Company pursuant 
to a court judgment received with respect to its litigation over Brazil Federal VAT input tax credit claims from 
past years (December 31, 2024: R$8.5 million, or $1.4 million). 
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6. Property, plant and equipment (“PP&E”) 
 

 
 
 
7. Reclamation provisions 
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8. Legal and other provisions 
 
As at September 30, 2025, the Company has recognized a provision of $47.4 million (December 31, 2024 – $35.7 
million), representing management’s best estimate of expenditures required to settle present obligations, as 
noted in the table below. The ultimate outcome or actual cost of settlement may vary materially from 
management estimates due to the inherent uncertainty regarding the outcome of the resolution of these matters. 
 

 
 

a) Judicial Decision – August 2011 Paciencia Mine Pipeline Rupture 
 
On September 24, 2025, the Minas Gerais State Court of Appeals issued a decision which overturned the collective 
moral damages previously imposed in a July 2024 first-instance ruling related to the public civil action seeking 
compensation for environmental and moral damages caused by the Company’s August 29, 2011 Paciência Mine 
tailings pipeline rupture. As a result, the total fine was reduced by R$15.0 million ($2.9 million), and the Company 
recorded a corresponding $2.9 million provision reversal. As of September 30, 2025, no appeal is outstanding for 
this case, but the decision remains subject to appeal by the Public Prosecutor’s Office of the State of Minas Gerais. 
 
b) Satinoco Incident 
 
On December 7, 2024, the Company experienced a slump (the “Incident”) in the north wall of the Satinoco dry 
tailings pile which belongs to the Turmalina Complex and consists of dry-stacked filtered tailings and waste rock. 
As a result of the Incident, the Company’s operating license for the Turmalina mine was suspended until further 
notice. 
 
The Satinoco Incident led to several legal and administrative actions, including claims for community 
compensation, environmental fines, and a significant Public Civil Lawsuit. All legal matters related to the Satinoco 
incident known to-date have been addressed and successfully resolved as follows: 
 

• Public Civil Lawsuit: On December 9, 2024, the Company became aware of the filing of a Public Civil Lawsuit 
by the State Public Prosecutor’s Office which, among other things, requested the payment of a compensation 
in the amount of R$200.0 million ($37.6 million). The Company contested the compensation amount and on 
September 3, 2025 signed a settlement agreement with the State Public Prosecutor’s Office. According to the 
settlement terms, the assessed compensation amount was reduced from R$200 million ($37.6 million) to 
R$40.0 million ($7.5 million) and the payment terms were established as follows: (i) R$10.0 million ($1.9 
million) payable on completion of an independent technical report and (ii) R$30.0 million ($5.6 million) 
payable in 24 equal monthly installments beginning in March 2026. As at September 30, 2025, the Company 
is awaiting the finalization of the independent technical report.  

 

• Environmental Fine: On December 20, 2024, the Company received a notice of infraction applying an 
environmental liability fine of approximately R$320 million ($60.2 million) from the State Secretariat for the 
Environment and Sustainable Development (SEMAD) of Minas Gerais. The Company contested the infraction 
amount and on July 11, 2025 signed a settlement agreement with SEMAD. According to the settlement, the 
infraction amount was reduced from R$320.0 million ($60.2 million) to R$60.0 million ($11.3 million) and the 
payment terms were established as follows: (i) R$24.5 million ($4.5 million) to be paid to complete certain 
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socio-environmental projects in the State of Minas Gerais within 24 months following a 12 month grace period 
and (ii) R$35.5 million ($6.7 million) plus accrued interest to paid to SEMAD in 60 monthly installments 
following a 12 month grace period. The 60 monthly installments bear interest based on Brazil’s SELIC (Sistema 
Especial de Liquidação e de Custódia) rate calculated as from January 2025 until the date each installment is 
paid. 

 

• Community Compensation: On March 24, 2025, the Company signed an agreement with the Public Defender's 
Office of Minas Gerais which established parameters (“Fair Compensation Parameters”) to be used in fairly 
determining the compensation of individuals and families impacted by the Incident. Following the execution 
of this agreement, the impacted individuals and families will work with the Public Defender’s Office to identify 
their right to a compensation claim under the parameters established and then decide (i) to submit a 
compensation claim in conformity with the Fair Compensation Parameters, (ii) to submit a compensation 
claim through a separate litigation to be initiated against the Company, or (iii) to refrain from submitting a 
compensation claim. If all impacted individuals and families submit claims in conformity with the Fair 
Compensation Parameters, the Company estimates its cost for compensation will be approximately R$57 
million ($10.7 million). Up through September 30, 2025, the Company paid $2.0 million (R$11.3 million) in 
community compensation payments related to the Satinoco Incident 

 
As at September 30, 2025, the Company has provisioned R$173.4 million ($32.6 million) in total liabilities related 
to the Incident in its condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position to cover eventual indemnities, 
environmental recovery costs, fines and assessments, according to management’s best estimate.     
 
In the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company paid $5.5 million and $13.6 million, 
respectively, in expense obligations related to the Incident and recorded the following expenses: 
 

 
 
As at the date of issuance of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements, the Company is 
conducting authorized, essential preparatory work and is awaiting the regulatory authority to lift the remaining 
suspensions on the operating license, which will then allow mining operations to resume at the Turmalina mine. 
 

c) Other expense provision 
 
In the nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company initiated a review of its historical royalty payments 
and identified that certain royalties were paid to incorrect landowners between June 2022 and June 2025. As at 
September 30, 2025, the Company has recognized a $4.0 million other expense provision as its best estimate for 
the amount due to the correct landowners. The total royalty expense was calculated and recognized accurately in 
prior period consolidated financial statements. The Company continues to investigate this matter and is pursuing 
recovery of the amounts paid to incorrect landowners, but no receivable has been recognized as at September 30, 
2025, as recovery remains uncertain and is considered a contingent asset.  
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9. Capital stock 
 
a) Common shares 

 
The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares. All issued shares are fully paid and 
have no par value. Changes in common shares for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 are as 
follows: 
 

  Number  
of shares Amount   

Balance as at December 31, 2024  79,308,085  $                   574,634  

Shares issued upon exercise of stock options Note 9(b) 582,436  1,553  

Shares issued upon redemption of deferred share units Note 9(c) 42,067  184  

Balance as at September 30, 2025  79,932,588  $                   576,371  

    
Balance as at December 31, 2023  79,066,665  $                   574,000  

Shares issued upon exercise of stock options Note 9(b) 64,500  176  

Shares issued upon redemption of deferred share units Note 9(c) 176,920  459  

Balance as at September 30, 2024  79,308,085  $                   574,635  

  
b) Stock options 

 
The Stock Option Plan (“SOP”) provides for the issuance of options to employees, directors, or officers of the 
Company, its subsidiary, or any of its affiliates, consultants, and management employees. 
 
The aggregate number of shares available at all times for issuance under the SOP shall not exceed 10% of the total 
issued and outstanding common shares of the Company (calculated on a non-diluted basis). Any option, which has 
been exercised, cancelled or forfeited, will again be available for grant under the SOP. The Board of Directors has 
the power to determine terms of any options and units granted under the Company’s incentive plans, including 
setting exercise prices, vesting terms and expiry dates. 
 
The following table shows the movement of stock options for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 
2024: 
 

  Number of 
options 

Weighted average 
exercise price (C$)   

Balance as at December 31, 2024  929,292  $                          2.62  

Options granted1  392,328  3.80  

Options exercised2  (582,436) 2.26  

Options forfeited4  (23,349) 4.43  

Balance as at September 30, 2025  715,835  $                          3.50  

    
Balance as at December 31, 2023  993,792  $                          2.59  

Options exercised3  (64,500) 2.19  

Balance as at September 30, 2024  929,292  $                          2.62  

 
1) In the nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company granted 392,328 stock options to executives of 
the Company at a weighted average exercise price of C$3.80 and expiry occurring eight years from the grant date. 
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2) In the nine months ended September 30, 2025, officers and directors of the Company exercised a total 582,436 
options with a weighted average exercise price of C$2.26. The exercises were paid for with $952,000 in cash 
proceeds to the Company, and as a result of the options exercised, the Company issued 582,436 common shares. 
The weighted average share price at the date of exercise of stock options during the nine months ended September 
30, 2025 was C$5.50.  

 

3) In the nine months ended September 30, 2024, officers and directors of the Company exercised a total 64,500 
options with a weighted average exercise price of C$2.19. The exercises were paid for with $99,000 in cash 
proceeds to the Company, and as a result of the options exercised, the Company issued 64,500 common shares. 
The weighted average share price at the date of exercise of stock options during the nine months ended September 
30, 2024 was C$5.32. 
 
4) Relates to forfeitures of options upon resignation of a former executive. 
 
The following table sets out the assumptions and forms of valuation of stock option grants for the nine months 
ended September 30, 2025: 
 

 
 
The expected volatility was estimated using the Company’s historical data from the date of grant and for a period 
corresponding to the expected life of the options. 
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The table below shows the outstanding stock options as at September 30, 2025: 
 

 
 
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company recognized $141,000 and $201,000, 
respectively, in stock-based compensation expense for stock options in the condensed interim consolidated 
statements of operations and comprehensive income ($6,000 and $18,000, respectively, for the three and nine 
months ended September 30, 2024). 
 
 
c) Deferred share units – “DSUs” 
 
The deferred share unit plan (“DSU Plan”) provides awards to employees, directors, or officers of the Company. 
DSU means a right to receive, on a deferred basis, previously unissued shares in accordance with the terms of the 
DSU Plan. DSUs granted to officers, executives, and employees are redeemable upon vesting. DSUs granted to 
directors are redeemable upon retirement and up to three to twelve months following retirement. Vested DSUs 
shall be redeemed in whole or in part for shares issued from treasury or, subject to the approval of the Company, 
cash. The Company accounts for these awards as equity awards. The maximum number of shares reserved for 
issuance under the DSU Plan, at any time, shall be 3,623,269. 
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The following table shows the movement of DSUs for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024: 
 

  
Number  
of units 

Weighted average 
grant date  

fair value (US$)   
Balance as at December 31, 2024  956,853  $                          2.84  

Units granted1  260,394  2.24  

Units redeemed2  (42,067) 4.39  

Units forfeited5  (7,509) 3.55  

Balance as at September 30, 2025  1,167,671  $                          2.65  

    
Balance as at December 31, 2023  843,455  $                          3.27  

Units granted3  290,318  1.45  

Units redeemed4  (176,920) 2.59  

Balance as at September 30, 2024  956,853  $                          2.84  

  
1) On May 23, 2025, the Company granted a total 260,394 DSUs to directors and executives of the Company 
holding a total grant date fair value of $584,000, measured at a weighted average US$2.24/share, as follows: 
 

i. 243,078 immediately-vested DSUs to non-executive directors of the Company 

ii. 8,658 time-vested DSUs to an officer of the Company which vest in three equal annual installments over 

three years as from the grant date. 

iii. 8,658 market-conditioned DSUs to an officer of the Company which shall vest if at any time within a 

three-year period following the grant date the Company’s stock price reaches C$4.60 measured on a 15-

day VWAP basis. 

 
2) In the nine months ended September 30, 2025, officers and directors redeemed a total of 42,067 DSUs. The 
DSU redemptions were settled via issuance of 42,067 common shares, and the corresponding grant date fair value 
of $184,000 was reclassified within Shareholders’ equity accounts from DSUs to Common shares. 
 
3) On April 3, 2024, the Company granted a total 290,318 DSUs to directors and executives of the Company 
holding a total grant date fair value of $421,000, measured at US$1.45/share, as follows: 
 

iv. 145,159 immediately-vested DSUs to the Company’s non-executive directors, all of which vested 

immediately. 

v. 145,159 time-vested DSUs to non-executive directors, that vested on June 21, 2024. 

 

4) In the nine months ended September 30, 2024, officers and directors redeemed a total of 176,920 DSUs. The 
DSU redemptions were settled via issuance of 176,920 common shares, and the corresponding grant date fair 
value of $459,000 was reclassified within Shareholders’ equity accounts from DSUs to Common shares. 
 
5) Relates to forfeitures of DSUs upon expiry following the resignation of a former executive. 
 
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company recognized $18,000 and $576,000, 
respectively, in stock-based compensation expense for DSUs in the condensed interim consolidated statements of 
operations and comprehensive income ($1,000 and $425,000, respectively, for the three and nine months ended 
September 30, 2024). 
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10. Basic and diluted earnings per share  
 

Dollar amounts and share amounts in thousands, except per share amounts. 
 

 Three months ended Nine months ended 

 September 30, September 30, 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

Numerator     
Net income for the purpose of  
   basic and diluted income per share $            12,998  $         2,304  $         4,760  $      18,600  

Denominator     
Weighted average number  
   of common shares outstanding - basic 79,313,603  79,236,709  79,343,786  79,132,709  

Stock Options 150,735  398,732  103,972  211,997  

Deferred share units 1,167,671  956,853  1,167,671  980,069  

Weighted average number of  
   common shares outstanding - diluted  80,632,009  80,592,294  80,615,429  80,324,775  

Basic income per share $                0.16  $           0.03  $           0.06  $           0.24  

Diluted income per share $                0.16  $           0.03  $           0.06  $           0.23  

 
The determination of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the calculation of diluted 
earnings per share does not include the following effect of options and deferred shares units which were anti-
dilutive to earnings per share in the period: 
 

  Three months ended Nine months ended 

  September 30, September 30, 

  2025 2024 2025 2024 

Stock options  565,100  530,560  611,863  717,295  

Anti-dilutive instruments  565,100  530,560  611,863  717,295  

 
 
11. Operating costs 
 

  Three months ended Nine months ended 

  September 30, September 30, 

  2025 2024 2025 2024 

Direct mining and processing costs  Note 4  $      12,812  $      16,247  $      34,601  $      52,325  

Royalty expense and CFEM taxes1  653  1,066  2,492  3,200  

Operating costs  $      13,465  $      17,313  $      37,093  $      55,525  
1 CFEM - Compensação Financeira pela Exploração Mineral taxes are Brazil mining royalty fees levied by the Federal government as 

financial compensation for mineral exploitation. 
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12. Other non-operating expenses (income) 
 

  Three months ended Nine months ended 

  September 30, September 30, 

  2025 2024 2025 2024 

Interest income  $          (406) $          (445) $       (1,151) $       (1,031) 
Recovery on reversal  

   of withholding tax provisions(a)  -    -    (8,170) -    
(Gain) loss on disposition  
   of property, plant and equipment Note 13 -    65  586  1,157  
Loss on sales of ICMS and  
   other recoverable taxes  -    -    -    161  
Changes in reclamation provisions  
   for sites on care and maintenance  1,998  16  (141) 24  

Other non-operating  expenses (income)  615  (177) (129) (538) 

Total other non-operating expenses 
(income)  $         2,207  $          (541) $       (9,005) $          (227) 

 

a) In the nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company reversed the withholding tax provision according 
to favorable results of a tax planning strategy completed in the period. 

 
13. Cash flow – other operating activities – non-cash adjustments 
 

  Three months ended Nine months ended 

  September 30, September 30, 

  2025 2024 2025 2024 

Stock-based compensation  $            159  $                6  $            777  $            442  

Non-cash other operating expense  (212) (12) (196) (12) 
(Gain) loss on disposition  
   of property, plant and equipment Note 12 -    65  586  1,157  
Additions (reversals) to provision  
   against recoverability of ICMS tax credits Note 5 166  266  295  (273) 

Other activities expenses  $            113  $            325  $         1,462  $         1,314  

 
14. Cash flow – changes in operating assets and liabilities 
 

  Three months ended Nine months ended 

  September 30, September 30, 

  2025 2024 2025 2024 

Restricted cash  $            201  $             (65) $              40  $          (164) 

Inventory  (14) (1,150) (142) (108) 

Recoverable taxes  (1,382) (822) (533) (875) 

Other accounts receivable  849  39  273  12  

Prepaid expenses and other assets  704  (104) 1,178  (528) 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  5,601  45  4,717  217  

Other taxes payable  (91) (267) (369) (716) 

Reclamation provisions Note 7 (5,525) (1,708) (9,188) (3,049) 

Legal and other provisions Note 8 (5,911) (346) (14,427) (1,129) 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities  $       (5,568) $       (4,378) $     (18,451) $       (6,340) 
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15. Financial liabilities and other commitments

In the normal course of business, the Company enters into contracts that give rise to commitments for future 
minimum payments. The following table summarizes the remaining undiscounted contractual maturities of the 
Company’s financial liabilities and other commitments:  

16. Capital disclosures

The Company manages its capital structure in order to support the acquisition, exploration and development of 
mineral properties, and to maximize return to stakeholders through a flexible capital structure which optimizes 
the costs of capital and the debt and equity balance. The Company sets the amount of capital in proportion to risk 
by managing the capital structure and making adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk 
characteristics of the underlying assets. To adjust or maintain its capital structure, the Company may adjust the 
amount of long-term debt, enter into new credit facilities, issue new equity, or enter into new customer advance 
arrangements.  

As at September 30, 2025, the Company’s capital structure is composed of $6.1 million in notes payable and $246.0 
million in shareholders’ equity (December 31, 2024: $3.0 million in notes payable and $239.5 million in 
shareholders’ equity). As at September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the Company was not subject to 
externally imposed capital requirements. 
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17. Financial risk management and financial instruments

The Company’s activities expose it to a variety of financial instrument risks, including but not limited to credit risk, 
liquidity risk, currency risk, interest rate risk, and price risk.  

a) Credit risk

The Company is exposed to credit-related losses in the event of non-performance by counterparties to recoverable 
tax claims and sales agreements, but does not expect any counterparties to fail to meet their obligations. The 
Company’s cash and cash equivalents are held through large financial institutions in Brazil, Canada, and the United 
States of America. The Company manages its credit risk by entering transactions with high-credit quality 
counterparties, limiting the amount of exposure to each counterparty where possible, and monitoring the financial 
condition of the counterparties. 

b) Liquidity risk

To manage its liquidity risk, the Company conducts an in-depth budgeting process each year which is 
supplemented by a continuous detailed cash forecasting process. Future financing requirements, if any, will 
depend on a number of factors that are difficult to predict and are often beyond the control of the Company. The 
main factors are the realized price of gold received for gold produced from the Company’s operating mines and 
the operating and capital costs of those mines. The Company’s financial liabilities and other commitments are 
listed in Note 15. 

c) Derivative financial instruments

The Company assesses its financial instruments and non-financial contracts on a regular basis to determine the 
existence of any embedded derivatives which would be required to be accounted for separately at fair value and 
to ensure that any embedded derivatives are accounted for in accordance with the Company’s policy. On an 
ongoing basis, the Company evaluates its price risk and currency risk and, when envisioned to be beneficial, 
engages in derivative financial instruments to manage these risks, including gold forward contracts, gold price 
collar contracts, gold call option contracts, and foreign exchange call and put option contracts. As at September 
30, 2025, the Company did not have any derivative positions outstanding (December 31, 2024 – the Company did 
not have any derivative positions outstanding). 

1) Price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to gold prices on gold sales. The Company evaluates price risk 
and, when envisioned to be beneficial, may enter into hedge contracts to manage this risk and to secure future 
sales terms with customers. The Company does not use hedge accounting for these instruments and gain and 
losses are recorded in earnings as fair value changes occur as a component of revenue. In the nine months ended 
September 30, 2025, the Company did not enter into any price hedge contracts (no price derivative contracts in 
the nine months ended September 30, 2024). 



2) Currency risk

The Company is exposed to the financial risk related to the fluctuation of foreign exchange rates. Financial 
instruments that impact the Company’s net earnings due to currency fluctuations include:  

- Brazilian reais denominated cash and cash equivalents, other accounts receivable, recoverable taxes, restricted
cash, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, lease liabilities, income taxes payable, reclamation provisions, and
legal and other provisions;
- Canadian dollar denominated cash and cash equivalents, recoverable taxes and accounts payable and accrued
liabilities, and
- Euro denominated lease obligations.

The Company may, at its discretion, use forward or derivative contracts to manage its exposure to foreign 
currencies. In the nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company did not enter into any foreign exchange 
forward or derivative contracts (nil foreign exchange derivative contracts in the nine months ended September 
30, 2024). 

d) Interest rate risk

The Company is potentially exposed to interest rate risk on its outstanding borrowings and short-term 
investments. The Company managed its risk by entering into agreements with fixed interest rates on all of its notes 
payable with interest rates ranging from 5.9% to 7.3% per annum. 

e) Inflation risk

The Company is exposed to risk with respect to inflation. Inflation risk refers to the potential for rising prices in an 
economy to erode the value of the purchasing power of the Company’s cash over time. The Company manages its 
exposure to inflation risk through a detailed and continuous cost review and cash forecasting process. 

f) Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities

As of September 30, 2025, notes payable included $6.1 million in unsecured promissory notes, holding maturities 
from November 2026 to August 2026 and bearing interest rates ranging from 6.3% to 7.3% per annum. As of 
December 31, 2024, notes payable included $3.0 million in unsecured promissory notes, holding maturities from 
February 2025 to May 2025 and bearing interest rates ranging from 5.86% to 6.15% per annum.  

18. Related party transactions

The Company incurred legal fees from Azevedo Sette Advogados (“ASA”), a law firm where Luis Miraglia, a director 
of Jaguar is a partner. Fees paid to ASA are recorded at the exchange amount, representing the amount agreed to 
by the parties and included in general and administrative expenses in the condensed interim consolidated 
statements of operations and comprehensive income. Legal fees paid to ASA were $128,000 and $418,000 for the 
three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 ($43,000 and $107,000, for the three and nine months ended 
September 30, 2024). As at September 30, 2025, the Company had $22,000 recognized in its Accounts payable 
and accrued liabilities balance as owed to ASA (December 31, 2024 – $1,000). 
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The Company incurred office rent expenses from Orix Geoscience 2018 Inc. (“Orix”), a mineral exploration service 
firm where Shastri Ramnath, a director of Jaguar is the Chair and Co-Owner. Rent expenses paid to Orix were 
$4,000 and $13,000 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 ($6,000 and $14,000, for the three 
and nine months ended September 30, 2024). 

19. Subsequent events

On October 15, 2025, the Company closed a brokered bought deal private placement through the issuance of 
5,090,910 common shares at a price of C$5.50 per common share for gross proceeds to the Company of C$28.0 
million ($19.9 million). As consideration for their services, the Underwriters received aggregate cash fees of C$1.1 
million ($783,000) and 199,999 non-transferable common share purchase warrants (the “Broker Warrants”). Each 
Broker Warrant is exercisable into one common share of the Company (each a “Broker Warrant Share”) at a price 
of C$5.89 per Broker Warrant Share at any time on or before October 15, 2027. The Broker Warrants and Broker 
Warrant Shares are subject to a statutory hold period and may not be traded until February 16, 2026, except as 
permitted by applicable securities legislation and the policies of the TSX. 


